

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

REDBOX AUTOMATED RETAIL, LLC	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	Civil Action No. 09-592-RBK
vs.	)	
	)	<b><u>JURY TRIAL DEMANDED</u></b>
TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX HOME	)	
ENTERTAINMENT, LLC	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

**REDBOX'S ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX HOME ENTERTAINMENT LLC'S  
MOTION TO TRANSFER VENUE TO THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

Charles S. Bergen  
George R. Dougherty  
Michael S. Gulland  
GRIPPO & ELDEN LLC  
111 South Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Phone: (312) 704-7700  
Fax: (312) 558-1195

Henry E. Gallagher, Jr. (No. 495)  
Chad Stover (No. 4919)  
CONNOLLY BOVE LODGE & HUTZ LLP  
1007 North Orange Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 658-9141  
hgallagher@cblh.com  
cstover@cblh.com

Frederick W. Stein  
Redbox Automated Retail, LLC  
One Tower Lane, Suite 1200  
Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181  
Phone: (630) 756-8255  
Fax: (630) 756-8885

Dated: October 28, 2009

*Attorneys for Plaintiff  
Redbox Automated Retail, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS .....	5
A.    This Action Involves Sophisticated Entities That Operate On A National And, In The Case Of Fox, Worldwide Scale. ....	5
B.    The Fox, Warner And Universal Actions. ....	6
C.    Redbox’s Claims Against Fox (And The Other Defendants) Are Not Based On Any Purported Failed Contractual Negotiations.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	8
A.    Fox’s Demand That This Action Be Transferred Should Be Rejected. The Substantial Weight Afforded Redbox’s Choice Of Forum And The Judicial Economy Of Having Each Action Resolved By This Court Strongly Outweigh The Issues Identified By Fox. ....	8
B.    Consideration Of The Relevant Private Factors Show That Transfer Is Not Appropriate. ....	9
1.    Redbox’s Choice Of Forum Is Entitled To Great Weight. Fox’s Arguments To The Contrary, Including Its Operative Facts And Home Turf Arguments, Should Be Rejected. ....	9
a.    Redbox’s claims are not based on the negotiations set forth in Fox’s brief. ....	10
b.    Fox’s arguments ignore recent Delaware case law. ....	10
c.    None of Fox’s other cases hold that Redbox’s choice of forum is entitled to “little, if any, weight” or that this matter must be transferred based on Fox’s “operative facts” and “home turf” arguments. ....	12
2.    Fox’s Arguments About The “Location Of The “Vast Majority” Of Witnesses And Documents Ignore Controlling Third Circuit Authority. ....	13

C. Consideration Of Public Factors Do Not Support Fox’s Request For A Transfer. ....16

1. That The Universal And Warner Actions Are Pending Before This Court  
Weigh Strongly Against Transfer Of The Pending Fox Action. ....16

2. Fox’s Claim Of Court Congestion Is Entitled To Little Weight And A  
“Problem” That Fox Can Fix. ....18

CONCLUSION.....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ace Capital v. Varadam Found.</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 671 (D. Del. 2005).....	14
<i>Adair v. Hunt Int’l Res. Corp.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 736 (N.D. Ill. 1981).....	2, 17
<i>Affymetrix v. Synteni, Inc.</i> , 28 F. Supp. 2d 192 (D. Del. 1998).....	4, 10, 14, 15
<i>Alcoa Inc. v. Alcan Inc.</i> , No. 06-451-SLR, 2007 WL 1948821 (D. Del. July 2, 2007) .....	passim
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Ariad Pharms. Inc.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D. Del. 2007).....	14, 16
<i>Argos v. Orthotec LLC</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 591 (D. Del. 2004).....	14
<i>Burroughs Wellcome Co. v. Giant Foods, Inc.</i> , 392 F. Supp. 761 (D. Del. 1975).....	10
<i>Burstein v. Applied Extrusion Techs., Inc.</i> , 829 F. Supp. 106 (D. Del. 1992).....	12, 13
<i>Chrysler Capital Corp. v. Woehling</i> , 663 F. Supp. 478 (D. Del. 1987).....	16
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Perkins</i> , No. 06-4674, 2007 WL 2122029 (D.N.J. July 18, 2007) .....	2, 17
<i>Cressman v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 404 (S.D.N.Y. 1958) .....	13
<i>Erbamont Inc. v. Cetus Corp.</i> , 720 F. Supp. 387 (D. Del. 1989).....	17
<i>Firmani v. Clarke</i> , 325 F. Supp. 689 (D. Del. 1971).....	17
<i>Fitzgerald v. Cent. Gulf S.S. Corp.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 847 (E.D. Pa. 1968).....	3

*Foxworth v. United States*,  
No. 05-1683, 2005 WL 1869460 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2005) ..... 13

*High River Ltd P'Ship v. Mylan Labs., Inc.*,  
353 F. Supp. 2d 487 (M.D. Pa. 2005)..... 13

*In re M.L. Lee Acquisition Fund II, LP.*,  
816 F. Supp. 973 (D. Del. 1993)..... 1, 10

*Jahncke Serv. Inc. v. OKC Corp.*,  
301 F. Supp. 866 (D. Del. 1969)..... 18

*Jumara v. State Farm Ins. Co.*,  
55 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1995)..... passim

*Kirschner Brothers Oil, Inc. v. Pannill*,  
697 F. Supp. 804 (D. Del. 1988)..... 13

*Leonard v. Stemtech Health Scis., Inc.*,  
No. 08-67-JJF, 2008 WL 5381359 (D. Del. Dec. 19, 2008)..... passim

*Nat'l Mortgage Network, Inc. v. Home Equity Ctrs., Inc.*,  
683 F. Supp. 116 (E.D. Pa. 1988)..... 3

*Pennwalt Corp. v. Purex Indus, Inc.*,  
659 F. Supp. 287 (D. Del. 1986)..... passim

*Sadler v. Hallsmith SYSCO Food Servs.*,  
No. 08-4423, 2009 WL 1096309 (D.N.J. Apr. 21, 2009)..... 14, 18

*SAS of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Puerto Rico Tel. Co.*,  
833 F. Supp. 450 (D. Del. 1993)..... 12, 13

*Shutte v. Armco Steel Corp.*,  
431 F.2d 22 (3d Cir. 1970)..... 1

*SmithKline Corp. v. Sterling Drug Co., Inc.*,  
406 F. Supp. 52 (D. Del. 1975)..... 17

*Strategic Energy, L.L.C. v. Agrifos Fertilizer Inc.*,  
No. 2:06-cv-1100, 2006 WL 3489967 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 4, 2006) ..... 13

*Totonelly v. Cardiology Assocs. Of Corpus Christi, Inc.*,  
932 F. Supp. 621 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) ..... 3

*Trilegiant Loyalty Solutions, Inc. v. Maritz, Inc.*,  
No. 04-360, 2005 WL 441077 (D. Del. Feb. 15, 2005)..... 4

*Tsoukanelis v. Country Pure Foods, Inc.*,  
337 F. Supp. 2d 600 (D. Del. 2004)..... 16

*Versa Prods., Inc. v. Home Depot, USA, Inc.*,  
No. 1:04-CV-1202, 2004 WL 5544746 (N.D. Ga. June 22, 2004)..... 12

*Wagner v. N. Y. Marriott Marquis*,  
502 F. Supp. 2d 312 (N.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 3

*Waste Distillation Tech, Inc. v. Pan Am. Res., Inc.*,  
775 F. Supp. 759 (D. Del. 1991)..... 11

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) (West 2009) ..... 8

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 32(a)(2) ..... 15
